
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the systems 
are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact Philippa Turvey on 
01733 452460460 as soon as possible.

Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available online or via the 
modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection aspirations and view this agenda 
online instead of printing it. 

AB
EXTRAORDINARY CABINET

MONDAY 15 OCTOBER 2018
10.00 AM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall
Contact – philippa.turvey@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452268

AGENDA
Page No

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2021/22 - Tranche Two SEE 
BUDGET 

BOOK

4 Budget Control Report August 2018 3 - 44

Circulation
Cabinet Members
Scrutiny Committee Representatives
Directors, Heads of Service
Press

Any agenda item highlighted in bold and marked with an * is a ‘key decision’ involving the Council making 
expenditure or savings of over £500,000 or having a significant effect on two or more wards in Peterborough.  
These items have been advertised previously on the Council’s Forward Plan (except where the issue is 
urgent in accordance with Section 15 of the Council’s Access to Information rules).

Emergency Evacuation Procedure
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral. The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. In the event of a continuous alarm sounding remain 
seated and await instruction from the duty Beadle. 

Recording of Council Meetings
Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use social media to report the 
proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio-recordings of meetings may be published on the 
Council’s website. A protocol on this facility is available at: 

Public Document Pack



http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pd
f

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


CABINET  AGENDA ITEM No. 4

15 OCTOBER 2018 PUBLIC REPORT 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr David Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources 

Contact Officer(s): Peter Carpenter, Acting Director of Corporate Resources
Kirsty Nutton, Head of Corporate Finance

Tel.  452520 
Tel.  384590

BUDGET CONTROL REPORT AUGUST 2018

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM: Corporate Director: Resources Deadline date:  N/A
 
  It is recommended that Cabinet notes:

1. The Revenue Budgetary Control position for 2018/19 at August 2018 includes a £6.482m 
overspend position on the revenue budget.

2. The key variance analysis and explanations are contained in Appendix A. 
3. The estimated reserves position for 2018/19 is outlined in Appendix B.
4. In year budget risks are highlighted in Appendix C. 
5. The Asset Investment and Treasury Budget Report is contained in Appendix D.

1. ORIGIN OF THE REPORT 

1.1. This report is submitted to Cabinet following discussion by the Corporate Management 
Team (CMT).

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 

2.1. This report provides Cabinet an update of the August 2018 Budgetary Control position.

2.2. This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference:
No. 3.2.1 ‘To take collective responsibility for the delivery of all strategic Executive 
functions within the Council’s Major Policy and Budget Framework and lead the 
Council’s overall improvement programmes to deliver excellent services’ and 
No. 3.2.5 ‘To review and recommend to Council changes to the Council’s Constitution, 
protocols and procedure rules’.  

3. TIMESCALE 

Is this a Major Policy Item/ Statutory 
Plan 

No If yes, date for Cabinet meeting  N/A

3



4. AUGUST 2018 BUDGETARY CONTROL - REVENUE

4.1. The revenue budget for 2018/19, agreed at Full Council on 7 March 2018, was approved 
at £147.456m. 

£m
Approved Budget 2018/19 147.456
Use of reserves per MTFS 4.231
Revised Budget 2018/19 151.687
Drawdown of reserves during 2018/19 0.945
Revised Budget 2018/19 152.632

4.2. The 2018/19 year-end outturn position, is currently forecast to be £6.482m over spent. 
This is based on reported departmental information as at the end of August 2018. 

4.3. This has increased by £0.500m (8%) in comparison to a £5.982m overspend position 
forecast at the end July 2018, which was reported to Cabinet on 24 September 2018. 

4.4. CMT are putting plans in place to manage expenditure council wide and try to mitigate 
the budget pressures identified. 

4.5. The biggest financial pressure the council is facing continues to come from children’s 
social care. This pressure is not isolated to Peterborough and is being reported by local 
authorities across the country; the BBC, the Local Government Association (LGA) and 
other Local government advisors.  A recent article published by the BBC highlighted that 
there are currently 72,600 children across England in care, in comparison to 64,000 in 
2010 and after analysing children’s social care spend noted that council spent £640m 
more than what they had budgeted to in 2016/17. 

4.6. As outlined in the Permanency Service Cabinet report (23 July 2018), the Council is 
facing a pressure of £3.9m in the current financial year, with pressure of £3.2m 2019/20 
and £2.7m in 2020/21 forecast. This reduction in forecast pressure is anticipated 
following the recruitment of additional in house foster carers each year to reduce reliance 
on independence fostering agency placements. These financial pressures will be 
factored into Tranche Two of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20-2021/22.

4.7. The financial negotiations with Amey have now concluded regarding the costs of 
extending the contract to 1 February 2019. The additional estimated costs to the
1 February 2019 is £0.958m, these are included within the forecast position outlined in 
this report. 

4.8. The summary budgetary control position is outlined in the following table:

4



Budget 
2018/19 

Cont. 
from 

reserves 

Revised 
Budget 
2018/19

Forecast 
Spend 

2018/19
Cont. to 

reserves 

Forecast 
Variance

2018/19

Forecast 
Variance

2018/19

Previous 
Month 

Variance Movement

Directorate £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 % £000 £000

Chief Executives 1,583 55 1,638 1,582 0 (56) -3% (24) (32)

Governance 4,654 75 4,729 4,964 0 235 5% 254 (19)

Growth & 
Regeneration 23,850 366 24,216 25,677 0 1,461 6% 1,005 456

People & 
Communities 84,459 250 84,709 89,035 0 4,326 5% 4,063 263

Public Health (126) 198 72 72 0 0 0% 0 0

Resources 37,268 0 37,268 37,833 0 565 2% 733 (168)

Total Expenditure 151,687 945 152,632 159,163 0 6,531 4% 6,031 500

Financing (151,687) (945) (152,632) (152,681) 0 (49) 0% (49) 0

Contribution to 
Capacity reserve 0 0 0 0 0% 0 0

Net 0 0 0 6,482 0 6,482 4% 5,982 500

4.9. Further information is provided in the following appendices: 

● Appendix A – Detailed revenue budgetary control position and explanation of key 
variances and risks

● Appendix B – Reserves position
● Appendix C – Budget risk register
● Appendix D - Asset Investment and Treasury Budget Report 

5



Appendix A – Detailed Revenue Budgetary Control position and explanation of key variances 
and risks

Chief Executives 

Budget 
2018/19

Cont. from 
reserve

Revised 
Budget 
2018/19

Forecast 
Spend 

2018/19
Cont. to 
reserve

Forecast 
Variance 

2018/19

Forecast 
Variance 

2018/19

Previous 
Month 

Variance
Movem

ent

Budget Group £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 % £000 £000

Chief Executive 241 0 241 222 0 (19) -8% 0 (19)

HR 1,342 55 1,397 1,360 0 (37) -3% (24) (13
[...]
is deemed available or uncommitted, due to restrictions 
placed on the remaining reserves. 

Summary of Reserves

Balance
Brought
Forward

1.4.18

Cont. from 
reserves

Cont. to
reserves

Movement 
between 
reserves

Forecast 
Balance
31.03.19

Forecast 
Balance  
31.03.20

Forecast 
Balance  
31.03.21

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

General Fund Balance 6,000 0 0 0 6,000 6,000 6,000

Available Reserves        

Capacity Building Reserve** 12,714 (15,185) 4,687 1,548 3,764 3,729 3,729

Grant Equalisation Reserve* 8,445 (4,231) 0 0 4,214 4,214 4,214

Development Equalisation Reserve 1,233 (1,233) 0 0 0 0 0

Departmental Reserves 5,197 (4,295) 0 0 902 902 902

Subtotal 27,589 (24,944) 4,687 1,548 8,880 8,845 8,845
Ring-Fenced Reserves        

Insurance Reserve*** 4,936 0 0 (1,548) 3,388 3,388 3,388
Schools Capital Expenditure 
Reserve 1,208 0 0 0 1,208 1,208 1,208
Parish Council Burial Ground 
Reserve 51 0 0 0 51 51 51

Hackney Carriage Reserve 203 0 0 0 203 203 203

School Leases Reserve 243 (15) 0 0 228 178 178

Future Cities Reserve 240 (240) 0 0 0 0 0

Public Health Reserve 428 (198) 0 0 230 230 230

Subtotal 7,310 (453) 0 (1,548) 5,309 5,259 5,259
       

Total Available, Ring-Fenced 
reserves & General Fund Balance 40,899 (25,397) 4,687 0 20,189 20,104 20,104

* £4.2m drawn down per approved 2018/19 MTFS

** Capacity Building Reserve
 May be used to finance transformational costs associated with delivery of savings plans outlined in 

Tranche 1 of the 2019/20 – 2021/22 MTFS
 £4.4m of Capital receipts will be transferred to Capacity reserve during 2018/19.
 The forecast overspend in 2018/19 of £6m will be required to be funded from the Capacity reserve.

*** it should be noted that there has been a transfer of reserves from the Insurance reserve totalling £1.548m, 
following the actuarial review of the balances. This also includes an estimate for additional risk the council may 
be exposed to as a result of the LATCo. 

19



Appendix C – Budget Risk Regis
[...]
ty Council

Amber 0 tbc

P&C Independent Sector 
Providers (ISP)

Additional pressures on Nursing Residential, Delayed Transfer of Care 
(DTOC), Sleep In payments following Mencap court case and Transforming 
Care service users could increase the ISP overspend

Red 0 tbc

P&C Homelessness Demand led area.  Should demand increase or mix between accommodation 
types changes, forecasts could alter

Amber 0 tbc

P&C TACT placements Demand led area.  If placement mix changes or demand increases, only needs 
one or two cases to impact significantly

Amber 0 tbc

20



P&C Traveller sites Clearing of traveller sites Red  tbc

P&C Clare Lodge Risk around loss of Income, & the cost of Agency Staff if recruitment and 
retention strategies are not successful

Amber   

21



Appendix D - Asset Investment and Treasury Budget Report as at August 2018

Introduction
The following report provides an update on the Council's Asset Investment Plan and the 
Treasury activity as at August 2018.  It also provides an estimate of the borrowing requirement 
for 2018/19 to fund this plan.

Asset Investment Plan 2018/19
The revised Asset Investment Plan budget as at August 2018 is £133.7m, which includes 
£18.0m for Invest to Save (I2S) Schemes.  The agreed investment as per the Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFS) was £158.7m.  The movement between the MTFS position and the 
£181.3m as at April 2018 was a result of slippages mainly due to delays completing projects 
from 2017/18.

The actual investment expenditure as at August 2018 is £30.9m (58.6% of the revised budget 
to date).  Since the end of August 2018, Project Managers have carried out a further review 
and are now forecasting an outturn of £117.6 therefore the Councils project managers are 
expecting to spend a further £76.7m before March 2019.

The following table shows the breakdown of the Council's Asset Investment over the 
directorates and how this investment is to be financed.

Directorate
MTFS 

Budget
1st April 

Budget
Curre
[...]
alance only £8.8m is deemed available or uncommitted, due to restrictions 
placed on the remaining reserves. 

Summary of Reserves

Balance
Brought
Forward

1.4.18

Cont. from 
reserves

Cont. to
reserves

Movement 
between 
reserves

Forecast 
Balance
31.03.19

Forecast 
Balance  
31.03.20

Forecast 
Balance  
31.03.21

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

General Fund Balance 6,000 0 0 0 6,000 6,000 6,000

Available Reserves        

Capacity Building Reserve** 12,714 (15,185) 4,687 1,548 3,764 3,729 3,729

Grant Equalisation Reserve* 8,445 (4,231) 0 0 4,214 4,214 4,214

Development Equalisation Reserve 1,233 (1,233) 0 0 0 0 0

Departmental Reserves 5,197 (4,295) 0 0 902 902 902

Subtotal 27,589 (24,944) 4,687 1,548 8,880 8,845 8,845
Ring-Fenced Reserves        

Insurance Reserve*** 4,936 0 0 (1,548) 3,388 3,388 3,388
Schools Capital Expenditure 
Reserve 1,208 0 0 0 1,208 1,208 1,208
Parish Council Burial Ground 
Reserve 51 0 0 0 51 51 51

Hackney Carriage Reserve 203 0 0 0 203 203 203

School Leases Reserve 243 (15) 0 0 228 178 178

Future Cities Reserve 240 (240) 0 0 0 0 0

Public Health Reserve 428 (198) 0 0 230 230 230

Subtotal 7,310 (453) 0 (1,548) 5,309 5,259 5,259
       

Total Available, Ring-Fenced 
reserves & General Fund Balance 40,899 (25,397) 4,687 0 20,189 20,104 20,104

* £4.2m drawn down per approved 2018/19 MTFS

** Capacity Building Reserve
 May be used to finance transformational costs associated with delivery of savings plans outlined in 

Tranche 1 of the 2019/20 – 2021/22 MTFS
 £4.4m of Capital receipts will be transferred to Capacity reserve during 2018/19.
 The forecast overspend in 2018/19 of £6m will be required to be funded from the Capacity reserve.

*** it should be noted that there has been a transfer of reserves from the Insurance reserve totalling £1.548m, 
following the actuarial review of the balances. This also includes an estimate for additional risk the council may 
be exposed to as a result of the LATCo.

37



This page is 
[...]
 contract costs - lack of clarity on costs charged by Cambridgeshire 
County Council

Amber 0 tbc

P&C Independent Sector 
Providers (ISP)

Additional pressures on Nursing Residential, Delayed Transfer of Care 
(DTOC), Sleep In payments following Mencap court case and Transforming 
Care service users could increase the ISP overspend

Red 0 tbc

P&C Homelessness Demand led area.  Should demand increase or mix between accommodation 
types changes, forecasts could alter

Amber 0 tbc

P&C TACT placements Demand led area.  If placement mix changes or demand increases, only needs 
one or two cases to impact significantly

Amber 0 tbc

39



APPENDIX C

P&C Traveller sites Clearing of traveller sites Red  tbc

P&C Clare Lodge Risk around loss of Income, & the cost of Agency Staff if recruitment and 
retention strategies are not successful

Amber   

40



APPENDIX D

Appendix D - Asset Investment and Treasury Budget Report as at August 2018

Introduction
The following report provides an update on the Council's Asset Investment Plan and the 
Treasury activity as at August 2018.  It also provides an estimate of the borrowing requirement 
for 2018/19 to fund this plan.

Asset Investment Plan 2018/19
The revised Asset Investment Plan budget as at August 2018 is £133.7m, which includes 
£18.0m for Invest to Save (I2S) Schemes.  The agreed investment as per the Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFS) was £158.7m.  The movement between the MTFS position and the 
£181.3m as at April 2018 was a result of slippages mainly due to delays completing projects 
from 2017/18.

The actual investment expenditure as at August 2018 is £30.9m (58.6% of the revised budget 
to date).  Since the end of August 2018, Project Managers have carried out a further review 
and are now forecasting an outturn of £117.6 therefore the Councils project managers are 
expecting to spend a further £76.7m before March 2019.

The following table shows the breakdown of the Council's Asset Investment over the 
directora
[...]
nancial year 
investment returns have been from Barclays (the Council's banking provider), CCLA Money 
Market funds, the Debt Management Office and Local Authorities.

As at August 2018 the Council's external investments totalled £10.2m and have yielded interest 
to date of £0.057m, which reflects both relatively the low cash balances held to minimise the 
cost of borrowing and low interest rates being available in the economic climate 

Capital Receipts
Capital Receipts are used as part of a contribution to fund the Minimum Revenue Provision as 
approved in the MTFS.  Close monitoring of the receipts from asset sales is maintained as any 
significant change will now have a direct impact on the revenue position.

Capital Receipts are monitored on a monthly basis and each sale given a status of Red, Amber 
or Green to identify the likely receipt before March 2019.  The MTFS includes a contribution of 
£2.9m Capital Receipts to fund the MRP, with the revised receipts figure including a further 
£6.7m rolled forward from uncompleted disposals in 2017/18.   

Capital Receipts To Off Set 
Revenue MRP Charge RAG Status

MTFS 
Budget

£000

Revised 
Budget

£000

Received 
to Date

£000

Not yet 
received

£000
Green - - - -

Amber* 2,922 12,416 169 12,247
Red - - - -

Total (not inc Investment Assets) 2,922 12,416 169 12,247
Investment Assets - - - -
Total Capital Receipts 2,922 12,416 169 12,247

*Revised budget includes an amount relating to Bayard Place

43



This page is intentionally left blank

44


	Agenda
	4 Budget Control Report August 2018
	4. Appendix A - Budget Control Report August 2018
	4. Appendix B - Budget Control Report August 2018
	4. Appendix C - Budget Control Report August 2018
	4. Appendix D - Budget Control Report August 2018




Minutes of the meeting


 MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY CABINET MEETING
HELD AT 10:00AM, ON

MONDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2018
BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH

 
Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Holdich (Chair), Councillor Ayres, Councillor Cereste, 
Councillor Fitzgerald, Councillor Hiller, Councillor Lamb, Councillor Smith, Councillor Walsh 
and Councillor Seaton.

Cabinet Advisors Present:  Councillor Allen and Councillor Fuller.
 
37.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
 

No apologies for absence were received.
 
38.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 

No declarations of interest were received.

39. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019/20 to 2021/22  

The Cabinet received a report detailing the consultation proposals for the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2021/22 – Tranche Two. 

The purpose of this report was to form part of the Council’s formal Budget and Policy 
Framework. This required Cabinet to initiate and propose service proposals and 
updated assumptions to set a balanced and sustainable budget for the financial years 
2019/20 to 2021/22. There was a legal requirement to set a balanced budget for 
2019/20.

The Cabinet Member for Resources introduced the report and advised that this 
tranche of the budget was the second of three for the year. Huge pressures had been 
put on local authorities with a cut to the Revenue Support Grant of over 80 per cent. 
The number of children in care was increasing as well as the need for support for the 
elderly. It was advised that the reductions proposed in relation to the bus service 
included a reduction in the subsidy for the 60’s service, as not increase in demand 
had been seen, and a reduction in the Sunday evening service for routes 2 to 6, as 
these were little used. 

Thanks were passed on to the Acting Corporate Director for Resources and the 
Corporate Management Team for their hard work. 

The Cabinet Member for Resources would be monitoring the progress of the 
Government’s Fair Funding Review. It was further noted that following Tranche 2 the 
Council faced a £3 million deficit for 2019/20 and £18 million for future years.  More 
work would continue on initiatives to decrease this gap in future budgets. This 
included identifying the Council’s ‘core offer’, commercialisation, rationalisation and 
further integration with partners. 



The Cabinet Member noted the increase use of infographics and social media in 
engaging the public to take part in the budget consultation. It was advised that 
responses were already higher than previously experienced. 

Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included:

 The Acting Corporate Director of Resources would provide a list of all the 
funding available in relation to the Fair Funding Review. 

 The Youth Council were being consulted on 16 October and further 
consultation would take place with Children in Care, the Parish Councils and 
the Disability Forum.

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to approve:
 

1. The Tranche Two service proposals, outlined in Appendix E to the report as 
the basis for public consultation.

2. The updated budget assumptions, to be incorporated within the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2019/20- 2021/22. These were outlined in 
section 5.4 of the report.

3. The revised capital programme approach outlined in section 5.7 and 
referencing Appendix D to the report.

4. The Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20-2021/22-Tranche Two, as set 
out in the body of the report and the following appendices:

 Appendix A – 2019/20-2021/22 MTFS Detailed Budget Position –
 Tranche Two

 Appendix B – Local Government Finance Event Timeline
 Appendix C – Performance Data
 Appendix D – Capital Programme 2018/19 - 2021/22
 Appendix E – Budget Consultation Document, including Budget 

Proposals
 Appendix F – Equality Impact Assessments

 
Cabinet RESOLVED to note:

5. The future strategic direction for the Council outlined in section 5.6 of the 
report.

6. The forecast reserves position outlined in section 5.8 of the report.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION
 
The Council must set a lawful and balanced budget. The approach outlined in this 
report work towards this requirement.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

No alternative option had been considered as the Cabinet was responsible under the 
constitution for initiating budget proposals and the Council was statutorily obliged to 
set a lawful and balanced budget by 11 March annually.

40. BUDGET CONTROL REPORT AUGUST 2018 



The Cabinet received a Budget Control Report for August 2018. The purpose of this 
report was to provide Cabinet with an update of the August 2018 Budgetary Control 
position. 

The Cabinet Member for Resources introduced the report and advised that the 
outturn position had worsened by approximately £500,000. It was further noted that 
the capital programme figure was lower than had been expected. This was, however, 
in line with trends from previous years. An increase towards the end of the year would 
become more difficult the greater the savings required. 

Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included:

 It was noted that while the capital programme was following observed trends, 
it was considered that extra vigilance was needed in times where pressure are 
not expected to ease. A Plan B was needed. 

 Suggestion was made that further discussion take place between Cabinet 
Members in order to consider possible future steps.  

 Comment was made that many of the areas of pressure faced by the Council 
were not within the Council’s control. 

 Discussion was had in relation to the impact of Brexit on Council pressures 
and that this needed to be taken into consideration. 

 It was further noted that preventative measure should be considered once 
more as, although not a statutory requirement, did have a beneficial effect. 

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to note:
 

1. The Revenue Budgetary Control position for 2018/19 at August 2018 included 
a £6.482m overspend position on the revenue budget.

2. The key variance analysis and explanations that were contained in Appendix 
A to the report.

3. The estimated reserves position for 2018/19 as outlined in Appendix B to the 
report.

4. In year budget risks were highlighted in Appendix C to the report.

5. The Asset Investment and Treasury Budget Report as contained in Appendix 
D to the report.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION
 
The report updated Cabinet on the August 2018 budgetary control position.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

There had been no alternative options considered.

                                                                                                                         Chairman
10:00am – 10:16pm

15 October 2018


